## FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN

## THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON

## **AND**

## THE CITY OF TACOMA

This FIRST AMENDMENT (**Amendment**) to that certain Interlocal Agreement (**Interlocal Agreement**) entered into by and between the Board of Regents of the University of Washington, a public institution of higher education and an agency of the state of Washington (**University**), and the City of Tacoma, a municipal corporation operating under the laws of the state of Washington as a first class city (**City**), on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2018, is entered into by and between the University and the City and shall be **effective** on **July 1, 2020**.

**WHEREAS** the University and the City entered into the Interlocal Agreement pursuant to TMC 12.08.620 for the purpose of allowing temporary discharge of stormwater to the City's stormwater system to facilitate use of the Parcel described therein for parking and construction staging during development of the Project, and

**WHEREAS** the Interlocal Agreement provides for an initial term through December 31, 2018, with three six-month automatic extensions and will expire on May 31, 2020, and

**WHEREAS** the University desires to extend the Interlocal Agreement for six months subject to the same terms and conditions;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the parties mutual agree to extend the Interlocal Agreement by entering into the following Amendment,

<u>Section 1</u>. Paragraph 4 (Term: Termination) is revised to read as follows:

4. <u>Term; Termination</u>. The term of this Agreement shall expire <u>December 31</u>, <u>2020</u>. The University may terminate this Agreement upon 30 days written notice given to the City; provided that, the obligations set forth at section 6.D shall survive such termination or expiration

<u>Section 2</u>. All other terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

By its signature below, each party confirms it approves of and is authorized to enter into this Amendment pursuant to RCW 39.34.080.

CITY OF TACOMA:	UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON:
Michael P. Slevin, III, P.E. Environmental Services Di	, Name:
Approved as to form:	Approved as to Form:
Christopher D. Bacha Chief Deputy City Attorney	Assistant Attorney General y